"‘::\ THE CHARTIS GROUP Impact of Policies on Rural Communities

Georgia
Sequestration 2 Bad Debt Reimbursement Cut>
2% Inpatient and Outpatient Medicare Revenue Cut 35% Medicare Bad Debt Reimburesment Cut
. Provider Operating Annual Revenue | Potential Job Potential GDP | Annual Revenue | Potential Job Potential GDP
Provider Name/Number s q 4 5 - 4 5
Type Margin Lost Loss Loss Lost Loss Loss
AdventHealth Gordon (110023) RPPS 10.5% $685,542 11 $1,479,162 $507,113 8 $1,094,175
Appling HealthCare System (110071) RPPS -13.2% $109,702 3 $356,283 $193,460 5 $628,309
Bacon County Hospital and Health System (111327) CAH -1.4% $108,261 3 $377,653 $232,051 6 $809,476
Bleckley Memorial Hospital (111302) CAH 3.0% $44,435 1 $190,212 $12,327 0 $52,766
Brooks County Hospital (111332) CAH -7.9% $23,530 1 $69,051 $90,614 2 $265,916
Candler County Hospital (111334) CAH 26.9% $36,703 1 $140,886 $121,609 4 $466,808
Chatuge Regional Hospital (111324) CAH -11.5% $65,413 2 $208,962 $33,562 1 $107,214
Clinch Memorial Hospital (111308) CAH -70.2% $50,196 1 $188,161 $43,509 1 $163,096
Coffee Regional Medical Center (110089) RPPS 0.1% $572,047 11 $1,425,015 $276,733 5 $689,365
Colquitt Regional Medical Center (110105) RPPS 2.2% $743,516 17 $2,262,535 $426,261 10 $1,297,121
Crisp Regional Hospital (110104) RPPS -5.5% $379,183 8 $1,042,597 $230,930 5 $634,962
Dodge County Hospital (110092) RPPS 3.6% $144,144 4 $520,357 $116,247 3 $419,649
Donalsonville Hospital (110194) RPPS -7.0% $100,500 3 $370,040 $99,343 3 $365,779
Dorminy Medical Center (110073) RPPS -18.6% $106,190 2 $311,367 $73,282 2 $214,873
1 CMS Healthcare Cost Report Information System (HCRIS) Q3 2021. Operating margin is computed in accordance with Flex 2 Budget control Act of 2011 4 National Center for Rural Health works, 2016
Monitoring Team guidance. 3 Middle class Tax Relief and Job Creation Act of 2012 5 The World Bank, 2020

©2022 The Chartis Group, LLC For more information, please contact The Chartis Center for Rural Health at CCRH@chartis.com.



j‘pﬁ

Provider Name/Number

East Georgia Regional Medical Center (110075)

Effingham Health System (111306)

ELBERT MEMORIAL HOSPITAL (110026)

Emanuel Medical Center (110109)

Evans Memorial Hospital (110142)

Fairview Park Hospital (110125)

Fannin Regional Hospital (110189)

Flint River Hospital (110190)

Grady General Hospital (110121)

Habersham Medical Center (110041)

Higgins General Hospital (111320)

Irwin County Hospital (110130)

Jasper Memorial Hospital (111303)

Jeff Davis Hospital (111333)
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Provider

Type

RPPS

CAH

RPPS

RPPS

RPPS

RPPS

RPPS

RPPS

RPPS

RPPS

CAH

RPPS

CAH

CAH

24.0%

-0.5%

-45.6%

-9.1%

-29.1%

14.2%

-4.3%

5.7%

16.8%

-8.5%

16.2%

-0.4%

-15.9%

11.3%

$667,909

$115,888

$58,123

$139,324

$68,404

$784,218

$232,937

$4,501

$126,622

$235,661

$58,494

$33,739

$24,471

$60,356

15

2% Inpatient and Outpatient Medicare Revenue Cut

Operating Annual Revenue | Potential Job Potential GDP | Annual Revenue | Potential Job Potential GDP
\Ege]la] Lost Loss Loss Lost Loss Loss

$2,120,973

$351,144

$204,119

$465,598

$250,275

$1,988,759

$641,520

$18,628

$325,299

$672,214

$137,785

$137,972

$83,232

$186,838

Bad Debt Reimbursement Cut
35% Medicare Bad Debt Reimburesment Cut

$304,908

$184,463

$46,581

$104,738

$26,666

$363,403

$92,573

$87,731

$89,761

$87,439

$48,087

$46,214

$13,009

$162,579

$968,250

$558,926

$163,584

$350,016

$97,564

$921,583

$254,951

$363,065

$230,601

$249,416

$113,270

$188,990

$44,247

$503,282

For more information, please contact The Chartis Center for Rural Health at CCRH@chartis.com.
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Provider Name/Number

Jefferson Hospital (110100)

Jenkins County Medical Center (111311)

Liberty Regional Medical Center (111335)

LifeBrite Community Hospital of Early (111314)

Medical Center of Peach County (111310)

Memorial Health Meadows Hospital (110128)

Memorial Hospital and Manor (110132)

Miller County Hospital (111305)

Mitchell County Hospital (111331)

Monroe County Hospital (111318)

Morgan Medical Center (111304)

Mountain Lakes Medical Center (111336)

Navicent Health Baldwin (110150)

Optim Medical Center - Screven (111312)
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Provider

Type

RPPS

CAH

CAH

CAH

CAH

RPPS

RPPS

CAH

CAH

CAH

CAH

CAH

RPPS

CAH

-1.5%

-39.8%

-3.8%

27.9%

0.7%

-8.0%

-6.7%

10.9%

-4.1%

-15.6%

-8.8%

-26.3%

-5.0%

-11.1%

$51,009

$23,308

$32,038

$25,681

$67,159

$678,827

$168,168

$83,127

$6,549

$28,313

$51,519

$54,743

$452,231

$40,836

12

11

2% Inpatient and Outpatient Medicare Revenue Cut

Operating Annual Revenue | Potential Job Potential GDP | Annual Revenue | Potential Job Potential GDP
Margin Lost Loss Loss Lost Loss Loss

$173,793

$70,747

$116,972

$117,471

$248,034

$1,610,661

$568,475

$271,711

$22,729

$101,724

$179,002

$195,228

$1,457,414

$107,247

Bad Debt Reimbursement Cut

35% Medicare Bad Debt Reimburesment Cut

$70,262

$0

$165,548

$49,001

$159,933

$195,160

$44,730

$454,340

$121,281

$30,565

$45,557

$89,618

$297,347

$51,523

$239,391

$0

$604,433

$224,144

$590,668

$463,058

$151,205

$1,485,066

$420,914

$109,815

$158,290

$319,603

$958,264

$135,315

For more information, please contact The Chartis Center for Rural Health at CCRH@chartis.com.
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Provider Name/Number

Optim Medical Center - Tattnall (111323)

Phoebe Sumter Medical Center (110044)

Phoebe Worth Medical Center (111328)

Piedmont Walton (110046)

Polk Medical Center (111330)

Putnam General Hospital (111313)

South Georgia Medical Center Berrien Campus (110234)

South Georgia Medical Center Lanier Campus (111326)

Southeast Georgia Health System - Camden Campus (110146)

Southwell Medical (110101)

St Marys Good Samaritan Hospital (111329)

St Marys Sacred Heart Hospital (110027)

Stephens County Hospital (110032)

Tanner Medical Center - Carrollton (110011)
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Provider

Type

CAH

RPPS

CAH

RPPS

CAH

CAH

RPPS

CAH

RPPS

RPPS

CAH

RPPS

RPPS

RPPS

42.3%

2.3%

-13.2%

-9.1%

17.7%

-1.6%

-50.3%

-32.4%

3.2%

-26.7%

10.0%

-2.3%

-6.7%

-21.8%

2% Inpatient and Outpatient Medicare Revenue Cut

$95,064

$466,209

$15,900

$452,650

$27,060

$59,924

$16,949

$29,109

$289,752

$63,965

$106,855

$200,379

$237,133

$1,444,119

11

25

$243,134

$1,426,553

$55,523

$1,064,320

$70,470

$208,999

$52,432

$112,486

$821,881

$212,381

$322,083

$625,741

$803,108

$3,274,893

Bad Debt Reimbursement Cut

35% Medicare Bad Debt Reimburesment Cut

$740,500

$231,755

$98,930

$98,572

$249,677

$27,295

$40,640

$62,995

$136,213

$54,653

$103,495

$39,115

$36,897

$186,043

Operating nnual Revenue | Potential Jo Potential GDP | Annual Revenue | Potential Job Potential GDP
Margin Lost Loss Loss Lost Loss Loss

$1,893,897

$709,147

$345,459

$231,774

$650,217

$95,200

$125,722

$243,433

$386,367

$181,460

$311,957

$122,147

$124,961

$421,898

For more information, please contact The Chartis Center for Rural Health at CCRH@chartis.com.
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Sequestration Bad Debt Reimbursement Cut
2% Inpatient and Outpatient Medicare Revenue Cut 35% Medicare Bad Debt Reimburesment Cut
Provider Name/Number Provider Operating Annual Revenue Potential Job Potential GDP | Annual Revenue Potential Job Potential GDP
Type Margin Lost Loss Loss Lost Loss Loss

Tift Regional Medical Center (110095) RPPS 1.2% $1,683,618 44 $5,702,039 $484,104 13 $1,639,552
Turning Point Hospital (110209) RPPS 41.1% $742,883 19 $2,515,979 $1,934,803 50 $6,552,747
Union General Hospital (110051) RPPS 0.9% $418,368 10 $1,360,594 $71,884 2 $233,779
University Hospital McDuffie (110111) RPPS 8.6% $140,865 4 $507,931 $32,366 1 $116,705
Upson Regional Medical Center (110002) RPPS 0.5% $558,416 11 $1,474,273 $298,482 6 $788,022
Warm Springs Medical Center (111316) CAH 4.0% $17,700 1 $70,159 $66,263 2 $262,659
Washington County Regional Medical Center (110086) RPPS -5.8% $70,167 2 $294,983 $59,552 2 $250,357
Wayne Memorial Hospital (110124) RPPS 5.9% $494,185 13 $1,649,602 $138,102 4 $460,987
WellStar Sylvan Grove Hospital (111319) CAH -12.3% $5,387 0 $12,028 $127,579 2 $284,851
Wills Memorial Hospital (111325) CAH -11.4% $62,864 2 $203,141 $133,191 3 $430,400
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