

## **Impact of Policies on Rural Communities**

## Georgia

			<b>Sequestration</b> <sup>2</sup> 2% Inpatient and Outpatient Medicare Revenue Cut			<b>Bad Debt Reimbursement Cut</b> <sup>3</sup> 35% Medicare Bad Debt Reimburesment Cut		
Provider Name/Number	Provider Type	Operating Margin <sup>1</sup>	Annual Revenue Lost <sup>1</sup>	Potential Job Loss ⁴	Potential GDP Loss ⁵	Annual Revenue Lost <sup>1</sup>	Potential Job Loss ⁴	Potential GDP Loss ⁵
AdventHealth Gordon (110023)	RPPS	10.5%	\$685,542	11	\$1,479,162	\$507,113	8	\$1,094,175
Appling HealthCare System (110071)	RPPS	-13.2%	\$109,702	3	\$356,283	\$193,460	5	\$628,309
Bacon County Hospital and Health System (111327)	САН	-1.4%	\$108,261	3	\$377,653	\$232,051	6	\$809,476
Bleckley Memorial Hospital (111302)	CAH	3.0%	\$44,435	1	\$190,212	\$12,327	0	\$52,766
Brooks County Hospital (111332)	CAH	-7.9%	\$23,530	1	\$69,051	\$90,614	2	\$265,916
Candler County Hospital (111334)	CAH	26.9%	\$36,703	1	\$140,886	\$121,609	4	\$466,808
Chatuge Regional Hospital (111324)	CAH	-11.5%	\$65,413	2	\$208,962	\$33,562	1	\$107,214
Clinch Memorial Hospital (111308)	CAH	-70.2%	\$50,196	1	\$188,161	\$43,509	1	\$163,096
Coffee Regional Medical Center (110089)	RPPS	0.1%	\$572,047	11	\$1,425,015	\$276,733	5	\$689,365
Colquitt Regional Medical Center (110105)	RPPS	2.2%	\$743,516	17	\$2,262,535	\$426,261	10	\$1,297,121
Crisp Regional Hospital (110104)	RPPS	-5.5%	\$379,183	8	\$1,042,597	\$230,930	5	\$634,962
Dodge County Hospital (110092)	RPPS	3.6%	\$144,144	4	\$520,357	\$116,247	3	\$419,649
Donalsonville Hospital (110194)	RPPS	-7.0%	\$100,500	3	\$370,040	\$99,343	3	\$365,779
Dorminy Medical Center (110073)	RPPS	-18.6%	\$106,190	2	\$311,367	\$73,282	2	\$214,873

<sup>1</sup> CMS Healthcare Cost Report Information System (HCRIS) Q3 2021. Operating margin is computed in accordance with Flex Monitoring Team guidance.

<sup>2</sup> Budget control Act of 2011

<sup>3</sup> Middle class Tax Relief and Job Creation Act of 2012

<sup>4</sup> National Center for Rural Health works, 2016

<sup>5</sup> The World Bank, 2020



			Sequestration 2% Inpatient and Outpatient Medicare Revenue Cut			Bad Debt Reimbursement Cut 35% Medicare Bad Debt Reimburesment Cut		
Provider Name/Number	Provider Type	Operating Margin	Annual Revenue Lost	Potential Job Loss	Potential GDP Loss	Annual Revenue Lost	Potential Job Loss	Potential GDP Loss
East Georgia Regional Medical Center (110075)	RPPS	24.0%	\$667,909	16	\$2,120,973	\$304,908	7	\$968,250
Effingham Health System (111306)	CAH	-0.5%	\$115,888	3	\$351,144	\$184,463	4	\$558,926
ELBERT MEMORIAL HOSPITAL (110026)	RPPS	-45.6%	\$58,123	2	\$204,119	\$46,581	1	\$163,584
Emanuel Medical Center (110109)	RPPS	-9.1%	\$139,324	4	\$465,598	\$104,738	3	\$350,016
Evans Memorial Hospital (110142)	RPPS	-29.1%	\$68,404	2	\$250,275	\$26,666	1	\$97,564
Fairview Park Hospital (110125)	RPPS	14.2%	\$784,218	15	\$1,988,759	\$363,403	7	\$921,583
Fannin Regional Hospital (110189)	RPPS	-4.3%	\$232,937	5	\$641,520	\$92,573	2	\$254,951
Flint River Hospital (110190)	RPPS	5.7%	\$4,501	0	\$18,628	\$87,731	3	\$363,065
Grady General Hospital (110121)	RPPS	16.8%	\$126,622	2	\$325,299	\$89,761	2	\$230,601
Habersham Medical Center (110041)	RPPS	-8.5%	\$235,661	5	\$672,214	\$87,439	2	\$249,416
Higgins General Hospital (111320)	CAH	16.2%	\$58,494	1	\$137,785	\$48,087	1	\$113,270
Irwin County Hospital (110130)	RPPS	-0.4%	\$33,739	1	\$137,972	\$46,214	1	\$188,990
Jasper Memorial Hospital (111303)	CAH	-15.9%	\$24,471	1	\$83,232	\$13,009	0	\$44,247
Jeff Davis Hospital (111333)	САН	11.3%	\$60,356	1	\$186,838	\$162,579	4	\$503,282



			Sequestration 2% Inpatient and Outpatient Medicare Revenue Cut			Bad Debt Reimbursement Cut 35% Medicare Bad Debt Reimburesment Cut		
Provider Name/Number	Provider Type	Operating Margin	Annual Revenue Lost	Potential Job Loss	Potential GDP Loss	Annual Revenue Lost	Potential Job Loss	Potential GDP Loss
Jefferson Hospital (110100)	RPPS	-1.5%	\$51,009	1	\$173,793	\$70,262	2	\$239,391
Jenkins County Medical Center (111311)	САН	-39.8%	\$23,308	1	\$70,747	\$0	0	\$0
Liberty Regional Medical Center (111335)	САН	-3.8%	\$32,038	1	\$116,972	\$165,548	5	\$604,433
LifeBrite Community Hospital of Early (111314)	САН	27.9%	\$25,681	1	\$117,471	\$49,001	2	\$224,144
Medical Center of Peach County (111310)	САН	0.7%	\$67,159	2	\$248,034	\$159,933	5	\$590,668
Memorial Health Meadows Hospital (110128)	RPPS	-8.0%	\$678,827	12	\$1,610,661	\$195,160	4	\$463,058
Memorial Hospital and Manor (110132)	RPPS	-6.7%	\$168,168	4	\$568,475	\$44,730	1	\$151,205
Miller County Hospital (111305)	САН	10.9%	\$83,127	2	\$271,711	\$454,340	11	\$1,485,066
Mitchell County Hospital (111331)	САН	-4.1%	\$6,549	0	\$22,729	\$121,281	3	\$420,914
Monroe County Hospital (111318)	САН	-15.6%	\$28,313	1	\$101,724	\$30,565	1	\$109,815
Morgan Medical Center (111304)	САН	-8.8%	\$51,519	1	\$179,002	\$45,557	1	\$158,290
Mountain Lakes Medical Center (111336)	САН	-26.3%	\$54,743	1	\$195,228	\$89,618	2	\$319,603
Navicent Health Baldwin (110150)	RPPS	-5.0%	\$452,231	11	\$1,457,414	\$297,347	7	\$958,264
Optim Medical Center - Screven (111312)	CAH	-11.1%	\$40,836	1	\$107,247	\$51,523	1	\$135,315



			Sequestration 2% Inpatient and Outpatient Medicare Revenue Cut			Bad Debt Reimbursement Cut 35% Medicare Bad Debt Reimburesment Cut		
Provider Name/Number	Provider Type	Operating Margin	Annual Revenue Lost	Potential Job Loss	Potential GDP Loss	Annual Revenue Lost	Potential Job Loss	Potential GDP Loss
Optim Medical Center - Tattnall (111323)	CAH	42.3%	\$95,064	2	\$243,134	\$740,500	14	\$1,893,897
Phoebe Sumter Medical Center (110044)	RPPS	2.3%	\$466,209	11	\$1,426,553	\$231,755	5	\$709,147
Phoebe Worth Medical Center (111328)	САН	-13.2%	\$15,900	0	\$55,523	\$98,930	3	\$345,459
Piedmont Walton (110046)	RPPS	-9.1%	\$452,650	8	\$1,064,320	\$98,572	2	\$231,774
Polk Medical Center (111330)	CAH	17.7%	\$27,060	1	\$70,470	\$249,677	5	\$650,217
Putnam General Hospital (111313)	CAH	-1.6%	\$59,924	2	\$208,999	\$27,295	1	\$95,200
South Georgia Medical Center Berrien Campus (110234)	RPPS	-50.3%	\$16,949	0	\$52,432	\$40,640	1	\$125,722
South Georgia Medical Center Lanier Campus (111326)	CAH	-32.4%	\$29,109	1	\$112,486	\$62,995	2	\$243,433
Southeast Georgia Health System - Camden Campus (110146)	RPPS	3.2%	\$289,752	6	\$821,881	\$136,213	3	\$386,367
Southwell Medical (110101)	RPPS	-26.7%	\$63,965	2	\$212,381	\$54,653	1	\$181,460
St Marys Good Samaritan Hospital (111329)	CAH	10.0%	\$106,855	2	\$322,083	\$103,495	2	\$311,957
St Marys Sacred Heart Hospital (110027)	RPPS	-2.3%	\$200,379	5	\$625,741	\$39,115	1	\$122,147
Stephens County Hospital (110032)	RPPS	-6.7%	\$237,133	6	\$803,108	\$36,897	1	\$124,961
Tanner Medical Center - Carrollton (110011)	RPPS	-21.8%	\$1,444,119	25	\$3,274,893	\$186,043	3	\$421,898



			<b>Sequestration</b> 2% Inpatient and Outpatient Medicare Revenue Cut			Bad Debt Reimbursement Cut 35% Medicare Bad Debt Reimburesment Cut		
Provider Name/Number	Provider Type	Operating Margin	Annual Revenue Lost	Potential Job Loss	Potential GDP Loss	Annual Revenue Lost	Potential Job Loss	Potential GDP Loss
Tift Regional Medical Center (110095)	RPPS	1.2%	\$1,683,618	44	\$5,702,039	\$484,104	13	\$1,639,552
Turning Point Hospital (110209)	RPPS	41.1%	\$742,883	19	\$2,515,979	\$1,934,803	50	\$6,552,747
Union General Hospital (110051)	RPPS	0.9%	\$418,368	10	\$1,360,594	\$71,884	2	\$233,779
University Hospital McDuffie (110111)	RPPS	8.6%	\$140,865	4	\$507,931	\$32,366	1	\$116,705
Upson Regional Medical Center (110002)	RPPS	0.5%	\$558,416	11	\$1,474,273	\$298,482	6	\$788,022
Warm Springs Medical Center (111316)	САН	4.0%	\$17,700	1	\$70,159	\$66,263	2	\$262,659
Washington County Regional Medical Center (110086)	RPPS	-5.8%	\$70,167	2	\$294,983	\$59,552	2	\$250,357
Wayne Memorial Hospital (110124)	RPPS	5.9%	\$494,185	13	\$1,649,602	\$138,102	4	\$460,987
WellStar Sylvan Grove Hospital (111319)	САН	-12.3%	\$5,387	0	\$12,028	\$127,579	2	\$284,851
Wills Memorial Hospital (111325)	САН	-11.4%	\$62,864	2	\$203,141	\$133,191	3	\$430,400